

# DeKalb County Government

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2022-1707	Version: 1	Name:			
Туре:	Resolution		Status:	Appointment		
File created:	5/24/2022		In control:	Board of Commissioners		
On agenda:	6/14/2022		Final action:			
Title:	Commission District(s): All Appointment to the Fulton - DeKalb Hospital Authority (Grady) - Bernard Taylor, Sr., Esq					
Indexes:						

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/14/2022	1	Board of Commissioners	approved	Pass
5/26/2022	1	PECS-Planning, Economic Development & Community Services Committee	recommended for approval.	Pass
5/24/2022	1	Board of Commissioners	deferred to the next meeting	Pass

#### Public Hearing: YES □ NO ⊠

**Department:** Chief Executive Office

## **SUBJECT:**

**Commission District(s):** All

Appointment to the Fulton - DeKalb Hospital Authority (Grady) - Bernard Taylor, Sr., Esq

#### Information Contact: Michael L. Thurmond, Chief Executive Officer

Phone Number: 404-371-2881

#### **PURPOSE:**

Pursuant to 13A of the Organizational Act where "The chief executive shall nominate a person to the commission, "CEO Thurmond is nominating Bernard Taylor, Sr., Esq. for appointment to the Fulton - DeKalb Hospital Authority (Grady). This term will begin upon confirmation by the Board of Commissioners.

#### **NEED/IMPACT:**

The Fulton - DeKalb Hospital Authority is committed to working to meet the healthcare needs of Fulton and DeKalb counties residents. Bernard Taylor, Sr., Esq. currently serves as a mediator and arbitrator for JAMS. He previously served as lead trial counsel for Grady Health System for over 30 years and has a proven track record in resolving complex litigation. Attorney Taylor will be an asset to The Fulton - DeKalb Hospital Authority.

#### FISCAL IMPACT:

N/A

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

Confirm the appointment of Bernard Taylor, Sr., Esq for appointment to the Fulton - DeKalb Hospital Authority (Grady).